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1.0 - INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment for the Zima Center
Corporation located at 2951 High Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1
and 2).  The proposed site assessment activities were initiated by My,
Mohammad A. Mashhoon, owner of the property, as required in a letter
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated
March 11, 1996 (Appendix A).

2.0 SITE HISTORY

The site is an operating gasoline service station and mini-mart.  The
following site history is based on 1 review of the following reports
prepared by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) as well as from conversations
with Mr. Mohammad A. Mashhoon, owner of the property.

* "Soil Sampling Below Removed Underground Storage Tank from the
Property Located at 2951 High Street, Oakland, Califqrglia" dated
September 30, 1993, R

* "Remedial Excavation Activities and Soil Sampling at the Property
Located at 2951 High Street, Oakland, California" dated December 185,
1993.

* "Preliminary Site Assessment for the Property Located at 2951 High
Street, Oakland, California” dated March 8, 1995,

* "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at the Property
Located at 2951 High Street, Oakland, California" dated August 31, 1995.

In September 1993, one (1) 300-gallon waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) was removed by Alpha Geo Services of Santa Clara, California. One
soil sample was collected by STE approximately two (2) feet beneath the -
former UST.  This sample contained 40 parts per million (ppm) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), 120 ppm total oil and grease
(TOG), 0.13 ppm benzene, 0.33 ppm toluene, 0.018 ppm ethylbenzene, 0.50
ppm total xylenes, 0.091 ppm 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane and 0.034 ppm
1,1,2-trichloroethane. A soil sample collected from the stockpiled soil
produced during the UST removal contained 48 ppm TPH-G, 70 ppm TOG,
0.65 ppm benzene, 1.8 ppm toluene, 0.38 ppm ethylbenzene, 2.5 ppm total
Xxylenes, 0.036 ppm 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane and 0.085 ppm 1,1,2-

Zima Center Corporation Report - July 1996




trichloroethane. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) or elevated metal concentrations were
detected in these samples.

In October 1993, STE overexcavated approximately 40 cubic yards of
contaminated soil from the former waste oil UST area.  Confirmation soil
samples were then collected from each excavation sidewall as well as from
the floor of the excavation. Up to 2.6 ppm TPH-G, 3,700 ppm TOG, 0.014
ppm benzene, 0.013 ppm toluene, 0.005 ppm cthylbenzene, 0.018 ppm
total xylenes and 0.042 ppm tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were detected in
the confirmation soil samples. The TOG concentration of 3,700 ppm was,
however, only in one location. The other samples contained TOG
concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 120 ppm. The
contaminated soil was subsequently disposed of at the Forward Landfill in
Stockton, California under manifest. '

In February 1995, STE drilled four (4) soil borings at the site and installed
groundwater monitoring wells in the borings.  No hydrocarbons were
detected in soil samples collected from borings MW-1 and MW-3.  Up to
3.5 ppm TPH-G, 21 ppm  TOG, 0.005 ppm toluenie, 0.0058 ppm
ethylbenzene and 0.054 ppm total xylenes were detected in soil samples
collected from monitoring well MW-2. Up to 110 ppm TPH-D, 1,900 ppm
TPH-G, 200 ppm TOG, 3.5 ppm benzene, 4.7 ppm toluene, 3.9 ppm
ethylbenzene and 11 ppm total xylenes were detected in the soil ‘sample
collected from 6-feet below ground surface (bgs) in monitoring well MW-4.
Much lower hydrocarbon concentrations (4.6 ppm TPH-G, 0.048 ppm
benzene, 0.026 ppm toluene, 0.037 ppm ethylbenzene and 0.06 ppm total
xylenes) were detected in the soil sample collected from 11-feet bgs in
boring MW-4, and no hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample
collected from 16-feet bgs in boring MW-4.  Groundwater samples were
collected following the installation and development of the monitoring
wells. 3,300 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-G, 470 ppb TPH-D, 18,000 ppb
TOG, 9.6 ppb benzene, 13 ppm toluene, 8 ppb ethylbenzene and 28 ppb
total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2. Only 280 ppb TPH-D and 600 ppb TOG were
detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-]
with no TPH-G or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total Xxylenes (BTEX)
concentrations detected. No hydrocarbons were detected in the
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3, and no
volatile organic compounds (other than BTEX) were -detected in
groundwater samples collected from any of the monitoring wells.
Monitoring well MW-4 contained a sheen and was not sampled.  The
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groundwater flow direction at the time of this initia] assessment was to the
north.

Following the initial assessment, the site was placed on a quarterly
groundwater sampling schedule. During the next two quarters, up to 4,600
ppb TPH-G, 39 ppb benzene, 18 ppb toluene, 21 ppb cthylbenzene and 39
ppb total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2.  No hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 during this
period. In addition, no TPH-D, TOG or VOCs (other than BTEX) were
detected in  any of the groundwater samples during = this period.
Monitoring well MW-4 contained a sheen throughout this period and was
not sampled. During the May and August 1995 sampling periods, the
groundwater flow direction was to the south,

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the requirements of the ACHCSA, ASE's proposed SOW was as

follows: .

1)  Prepare a workplan and health and safety plan for review and _
approval from the appropriate regulatory agencies.

2) Obtain the necessary drilling permit from the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7). .

3)  Drill five soil borings at the site o approximately 20-feet bgs using a
Geoprobe or similar type of drill rig. ‘

4)  Collect soil and groundwater samples from each boring and analyze
one soil and one groundwater sample from each boring at a CA-EPA
certified analytical laboratory for TPH-G by modified EPA Method
5030/8015 and BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020.

5)  Backfill each boring with neat cement,

6) Collect groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-4 and
analyze the groundwater sample for TPH-G by modified EPA Method
5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.

7)  Prepare a report presenting the methods and findings of this
assessment,
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Details of the assessment are presented below.
4.0 DRILL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit from the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7). A copy of this
permit is presented in Appendix B.

On June 26, 1996, Vironex, Inc. of Foster City, California drilled five soil
borings at the site using a Geoprobe hydraulic sampling rig, Boring BH-A
was located west of the existing USTs between the existing USTs and the
former waste oil UST. Borings BH-B and BH-C were located north and east
of the existing USTs respectively. Boring BH-D was located at the east end
of the pump islands and south of the existing USTs. Boring BH-E was
located southwest of the pump islands. The drilling was directed by ASE
project geologist Robert E. Kitay.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected every five feet as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description.ﬁand for possible
chemical analysis. The samples were collected by driving a sampler lined
with stainless steel tubes using hydraulic direct push methods.  Selective
soil samples were immediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape, plastic
end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in plastic bags and stored on ice for
transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) under
chain of custody. Soil from the remaining tubes were described by the site
geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and were screened for
volatile compounds using an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was
screened by emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag.
The bag was then scaled and placed in the sun for approximately 10
minutes. After the VOCs were allowed to volatilize, the OVM measured the
vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. OVM readings
are used as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous
as those used in the laboratory.

A temporary PVC well casing was driven into place in each boring for the
collection of groundwater samples.  Groundwater samples were removed
from the boring with a pre-cleaned bailer. The groundwater samples were
contained in 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and preserved
with hydrochloric acid. The samples were labeled, placed in protective
foam sleeves, and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab under chain of
custody. Boring BH-D did not produce enough water to collect a
representative sample and therefore was not sampled.
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Groundwater samples were also collected from groundwater monitoring
well MW-4.  Prior to sampling, the well was purged of four well casing
volumes of groundwater using an electric PVC pump.  The pH, temperature
and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during evacuation,
and groundwater samples were not collected until these parameters
stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected using a pre-cleaned
polyethylene bailer. The samples were decanted from the bailer into 40-
mi VOA vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, and stored on wet ice for transport to Chromalab
under chain of custody.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with a TSP solution between sampling
intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-contamination.

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of various
layers of sands and silts from the ground surface to the total depth
explored of 30.0-feet bgs. Boring logs are presented as Appendix C.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL 5

Soil samples collected from 5-feet bgs in each boring and from 15-feet bgs
in each boring except BH-E were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. The analytical results are tabulated in Table One, and the certified
analytical report and chajn of custody forms are included in. Appendix D.
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

Depth TPH Ethyl Total
Boring  Sampled Gasoline Benzene Toluene  Benzene Xylenes MTBE
BH-A 5.0' 39 0.43 0.086 0.47 1.0 0.90
15.00 <1 0.026 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 (.069
BH-B 5.0 <1 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
15.0' <l 0.045 0.043 < 0.005 0.021 2.0
BH-C 3.0 <! < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
15.0" <1 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-D 5.0 <1 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 -< 0.005 0.072
15.0¢ <1 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-E 5.0 <1 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 1.7

Notes:

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the
detection limit :

39 ppm TPH-G, 0.43 ppm benzene, 0.086 ppm toluéne, 0.47 ppm
ethylbenzene, 1 ppm total xylenes and 0.90 ppm MTBE were detected ip

15.0-feet bgs in this boring. (.045 ppm benzene, 0.043 ppm toluene, (.021
ppm total xylenes and 2.0 ppm MTBE were detected in the soil sample
collected from 15.0-feet bgs in boring BH-B. No hydrocarbons were

non-detectable at a detection limit of 0.005 ppm to 1.7 ppm.
6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
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TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Well or TPH Ethyl Total

Boring Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE

MW-4 2,500 230 64 99 10 5,700
\/ BH-A 23,000 4;6\00 2,800 700 2,700 13,000
\/ BH-B 4,000 490 680 100 520 620

BH-C 200 4.8 1.4 3.8 5.8 16,000

BH-E 220 38 5.8 9.0 16 340

DTSC MCIL. NE 1.0 100%* 680 1,750 NE

Notes:
Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than symbol (<) | followed by the
detection limit., TR

DTSC MCL is the California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant level for drinking water.

NE = DTSC MCLs are not established.

* = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water; MCL is not established,

Relatively high hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in most of the
water samples analyzed, especially those from borings BH-A, BH-B and
monitoring well MW-4.  All of these borings are to the north or west of the
existing USTs. All of the groundwater samples analyzed contained benzene
concentrations above the California Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking water. In addition,
the ethylbenzene and toluene concentrations detected in groundwater
samples collected from boring BH-A exceeded DTSC MCLs for drinking
water. The toluene concentrations detected in  groundwater samples
collected from borings BH-A and BH-B exceeded the DTSC recommended
action level (RAL) for drinking water, " Although elevated MTBE
concentrations were detected in groundwater samples collected from
borings at the site, MTBE is not currently regulated.

RN A
LN
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

None of the hydrocarbon concentrations detected ‘in the soil during this
assessment exceeded United States Environmental Protection Agency (US
EPA) preliminary remediation goals (PRGs) for either industrial or
residential soil. Based on these findings, ASE does not recommend any
further remediation related to the soil.

Relatively high hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater
north and west of the existing USTs.  Since the highest hydrocarbon
concentrations in groundwater were detected in boring BH-A between the
existing USTs and monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 which have
much Jower hydrocarbon concentrations, the extent of the extremely
elevated concentrations in the vicinity of boring BH-A appears to be
limited. Benzene concentrations exceeded the DTSC MCL for drinking water
in each groundwater sample collected. In addition, concentrations of
toluene, ethyilbenzene and total Xylenes exceeded either the DTSC MCL or
RAL for drinking water established for these compounds. High
concentrations of MTBE were also detected in the samples although MTBE
is not currently regulated. The presence of MTBE at these concentrations is
usually indicative of a relatively recent release. Since the USTs at the site
are lined, tested regularly, and have never indicated a leak, the release
may be due to overspill and not an integrity weakness in the tank.

Although hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples collected at
the site exceeded DTSC MCLs and RALs for drinking water, groundwater in
the City of Oakland is not currently being utilized for drinking water. Since
there appears to be very limited health risk related to subsurface
conditions without groundwater being consumed, ASE requests, on behalf
of the property owner Mr. Mohammad A. Mashhoon, that this site be
reviewed by the ACHCSA for case closure.

8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the sojl
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations at which the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting
from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory.
All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CA-EPA certified laboratory. The independent
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laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity provide
environmental consulting services for this project.  Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

kil £ Ay
Robert E. Kitpy, R.E.A.
Project Gedlogist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A through D
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHARID, oiagcTor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, A 94502-8577
March 11, 1996 (51015676700

Mr. Mohammad Mashoon
2951 High 8¢,
Qakland, CA - 94619

STID 1038
RE: 2951 High Street, QOakland, CA
Dear Mr, Mashoon:

I am in receipt of the Quarterly Groundwater MonHoring report dated, December 19, 1995 for
the above referenced site. All the pertinent records submitted tg” this Department has been
reviewed for site evaluation.

In March 1990, a phase 1l investigation was conducted by MeLdren Hart on the referenced
property in response to the occurrence of a surface spill during a tank overfill, and observed
surface stains on the site. Also, an on-site sump located east of the fuel tanks in a depressed area
was full to capacity with & liquified material whose surface appeared to be covered with an
undetermined thickness of gasoline. The report indicates that the sump’s content was removed
on February 15, 1990 by Haber Qi] and the integrity of the sump’s floor and walls were not
known at the time of the removal, Subsequently, 1 soil boring was installed epproximately 10 feet
downgradient from the underground storage fank (UST) area which was converted into a
monitoring well. Gasoline was found upto 460 ppm in the soil samples collected at the depth of
5 ft although no gasoline was found at the depths of 10 and 15 ft in the same boring, Gasoline
and benzene were found in the groundwater samples at concentrations of 1200 ppb and 72 ppb
respectively.

United Seil Engineering report, dated April 12, 1990 mentions that a subsurface investigation
consisting of two exploratory borings was condueted on March 23, 1990 in response to signs of
oil spillage on the broperty. Soil samples were collected fram depths of 5 feet and 12 feet from
the two borin & The laboratory results of the soil samples collected at depths of 5 feet indicate

concentrations of 620 ppm and 59 ppm of low boiling hydrocarbons and 1900 ppb of benzene.
The congentrations decreased in the 12 feot samples,

In September 1993, a 300 gallon waste ofl tank was removed, Samples collected during the
removal indicated gasoline up to 40 ppm, and benzene up to 130 ppb. About 30 cubic yards of
soil was removed from the waste oil tank area and confirmation soil samples collected at the
boftom of the excavation indicated concentrations of gasoline and oil and grease up to 3 ppm and

3700 ppm respectively. No benzene was found. Perchloroethylene was found at concentrations
ranging form 5 ppb to 42 ppb.
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In Avgust 1994, 4 soil boring were drilled and 3 of them were converted into monitoring welis.
The monitoring wells have been sampled for 4 quarters since February 1995, Benzene haS_
consistently been found in monitoring well, MW-2 at concentrations of up to 110 ppb,

Based on the site evaluation, this Department has identified the following concerns:

1. Although petroleum hydrocarbons has consistently been jdentified in the soil and
groundwater sample collected near the fuel underground storage tanks, no remediation
has yet been conducted and the extent of soil and groundwater contamination has pot
been defined,

2 Also, no information has been submilted about the status of the sump mentioned in the
McLaren Hart report.

Please submit a swork plan {o this Deparfzent within 30 days _from the date of this letter (o
uddress the abose copeerns and include the following requirements as part of your proposat:

4. At least one monitoring well should be located downgradient (based on a nostherly
groundwater tlow) to the existing fuel UUSTs..

2. sinee the soit samples collected in the previous investigations around the USTs were
found to contain significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocArbons, the extent of this
contamination has to be defined.

Based on the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons found in the soil samples, an

o
2,
adequate source removal plan should be included.
4. Ineclude information an the status of the sump referenced in the McLaren Hart’s repont,
Also, submit adequate disposal records for the gasoline pumped out of this sump,
5.

Sinee benzene has consistently been found in monitoring well, MW-2, continuc monitoring
this well on a quarterly frequency and report the groundwater flow data for every quarter.
Alsa in the future, monitoring well, MW-4 should be included in the quarterly monitoring
events, However, monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-3 can be monitored on a semi-annual
frequency.

f_’le.asg_mm_sedtlm this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Section 13267 (). If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

D

Sincerely,

i AT

vﬁ Madhulla Logan,
" Hazardous Material Specialist
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT 2 75/ Hiv i Spatd™"
e KJ«puw{ L/&

CLIENT

Name 2oy Carsfis  Corporad=om .
Address 59 oy ;T.',-;.L Sfrtaat— Voice (5c) 7’3(.', e A a0
W _Ooblomd " A o_7¥Er7

APPLICANT
Name _L[J?U\ﬂ‘ S"-:J"'lt-“"’l(iﬁ E‘Hj ".”n‘.z«:,"_"'l'f —-7::"7'</_

bbrr i fobsm b iKihag | TN (SR 70 5503
Address 2u; old cre.., Canpen g7, #4/ \oice (5/0) FAO~93 G/
City Sav, L o e Zip St o .3

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction
Cathodic Protection

Geatechnical Investigation
General

Water Supply Contamination >
Monitoring Well Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic Industriaf Other
Municipal Irrigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger
Cabtle Other  Gaogic,.
¥
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. -5 Y Tleon
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter in. Maximum
Casing Diameter in. Depth ft.
Surface Seal Depth fi. Number
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Y Maximum
Hole Diameter 2.5 in. Depth RE 1
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE G- 20 -FC
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 7 -3 -%¢C

['hereby agree to comply with alf requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

W XA

APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE

Date g -2 4~ 5¢

[FOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

A. GENERAL

1. A permit application should ba submitied so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submitto Zone 7 Within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the ofiginal Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, er drilling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical prejects.

3. Permitis void if project not begun within 90 days of appreval

date,
B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS.
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout

piaced by tremie,

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a [esser
depih is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Bacldill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. in
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

0. CATHGDIC. Fill hole above ancde zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See aftached.

Approved Date

— 91992

.
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-A
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marelio, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA [Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
i . 1) N
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Stalic Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
3 SQIROOK SAMPLE DATA| - DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
C * . . .
Lé WELL\BORING S || = 8 o LCL: standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= S8 2137 = @ | | density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,
2 DETAIL g z g =
[} ke [
5 812 2/38] §°| &
o O (=] @] @ Q
N R P77 Asphalt
A AR AR A PRI -
|~ A RO Gravelly SAND (SW); vellow brown; medium dense; dry; 60%
[ ey PP medium to coarse sand; 30% subangular pebbles to 1"
”""”‘f”f»;ﬁfﬁﬁﬁ L o f . o, are - . . .
LrerresrrLaiLLy A diameter; 10% silt; non-plastic; high estimated K; slight
SALLLPILEE LTS d-l-!;‘;‘ ] .
- spsLtaliisoiey PP hydrocarbon odor I
ELLTLIRP PP P2 A A A A .
P22 APPSR RIS E I DR PR | '
- ALLPELELEPL 2P PP b A A & A
FELES RSP PI P 1 100 o J-ﬁd- deoa
ELEARL RS L LEL S 2 - AoA
AL PR T AP de de A Ao
O VYA i
[T SNy — g RN
R AR e X P
- /1://#;5//2/;;;/ [} T :.J‘.-.ﬁa.ﬂa.*. E
;555.3’;:/;5;5//;; £ [ I AT
FEEEPLAIL PP LI AT S Q A A A A
- T O % ]
r.r//.u///.u‘z.r.f/ ey N
sy 3 ﬁ%ﬁi‘}ﬁ;ﬁ SAND (SP); yeltow brown; medium dense; damp; 90% medium
= LT A La) S - . . .
AR AAA AR L o EREEEEATh to coarse sand; 5% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
v z PR light hydrocarb
- P Iy o ) SR i Rins slight hydrocarbon odor
EELELLILEEIL S -— LML
LELELLTCEr 2RI e o 400 Pty Syl N
A ESALALED)
BTy o4 EAEAIERA™ 0
LRI IRy = Eixiedls
YA AR BT
~ PN Yy ’if@‘fiz’i”.&
sisiilisiiiiiny EIEEEEEEe)
ALLPALL PRI E ,ﬁ,w,%r >
B sisiiasnasililsy ALY
YA AR A XEXERTETY
silisianiises - i i » 5l
- fff?f;ff;;ff?ff; Cllayey .SILT (M[__),.browr\; meg:um_ stiff; damp; 90% silt; 10%
R A ) clay: slight plasticity; low estimated K; very slight hydrocarbon
'IIIIIII:‘/!/«’//// 2 6 OdDr .
CRLAL PP LIRS P IS .
EELELLLELPPITEES
EELERPLELL P A7 2P
BB R Yy, 5
CELLERIT IS PP P
M AN
= ;/l(l!!!#//{f{l/
A
PLLEAL LT PP Y
- CLLELLS LA PSS
FLEPELLE I AP P
PRSI EEL LIRS
A cl SAND (SC): vellow b . ) :
B serirssiassiienl]. ay.ey (SC); yellow brown; me.dmm dense; damp; 90%
$rislialialiiay medium to coarse sand; 10% clay; slight plasticity; low
= LLLELETES LTI PP .
A AR AR AN 0 estimated K; no odor
crrLisiisaitieLy
=20 saliistiatay 20
EELLEETL IR PP T2
L ELTELLI IS AL
LRI LAP PSP
- G O A A
G ALt
ELTLTRPPL PP TP F
ELLAPPL I LTRSS
- EALLSAL LIPS
FELLLPLLAL T LA LIS
PALLCLPEEL LTI P
COLL LI T PP r Ll Y
AELLIPREI AT I LIS
- CLOLELEL PP LS
EELEPLIS S FALr
AR A AR LRI
ELLELLLE RS T
- PEPLLTEI LA P 7202 O L1,
Lol L S
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-A
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Qakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Drifler:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA otal Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Siot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
3 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
oy
w 5] Q “-{ standard classification, texture, relative moisture
b= = by — RS . . .. ! !
.E WELLBORING e 18| O Q 2l S o E density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
é‘ DETAIL § 5 5 % g g3 E“;
a & = o| & o a
= 2 S C X 5
ey e Q W Groundwater First £
» f?f?f?f;f??f??fﬁ 5 E v roundwaler First Encountered
B coslisiilaiiiiay £ @
sesioisiiioLaley ] < o
SIS e e 5 o
B Ay I Q s
sogrsaiiiisiiey 5 O
- Pty I z
AR o 2
Ry 0. m
-3 0 RIS P ITI NI o 3 0
End of Boring Z End of Bori ,
B @ 30 - na of Boring @ 30.0
=35 35
=40 =4 0
~45 =45
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-B
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WAT AND WELL DATA otal Depth of Well Completed; NA
. . , ‘
Depth of Water First Encountered: 28 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30 Type and Size of Soit Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
P
E SOIROCK SAMPLE DATA| DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
= . - -
“C- WELL\BORING S 1 - 8 o Ué standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= = g Ol x5 S @l £ density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,
%| DETAIL g |§! 3| - Et ot £ :
[ 1] et O == 0 g [a 3
Q QL s m ROy [G] @D
a o |- iL = ()
CH 2 [Asphar
B s B Gravelly SILT (ML); brown; stiff; damp; 60% silt; 30%
i feiniiaaaiassy subangular pebbles to 0.5" diameter; 5% fine to coarse sand;
VA, 5% clay; slight plasticity; low estimated K: no odor
EELEELL AL PR i
- FLLETPIL PR d s p Ll
PLLLERPE AT TI LY N .
LELLEL TR PSS
FEEL LTSRS
FELLPRL PRI PSS
| LEPRLPEPLEL LRSS 0
LRI LPL PR PP
SECPEILS LRI
U R AR AR LA
e APPSR AP [
§ Woelbriborbloiiiiy — . 5
LEPRIT I PP e i s s C E @
ARy &5
» FELEELRLE L PP E T @ o
ALLELP PRI EIELY E
YNNIy =
CLLLELLP I PP P S Q
= pelliaatoTainly 6] g
SELLLLLP PP R oA oA . " ;
;’;;5;;;;55,"""‘";”%,— B 3 A PATA AT Sandy SILT {ML); brown: medium stitf; moist; 65% silt:
B AR 8 O P TS E 25% medium to coarse sand: 5% clay: 5%
R = S o coarse sand, 5% clay; 5% subrounded pebbles
N R o g DT O to 0.5" diameter; slight plasticity; low estimated K; slight
iy @ | 790 BT | hydrocarbon od
PELLEEL L L PP Y ygy,-_\y;-y;‘ y carbon odor
B ShsaLaLLLaatey S ™ 0
10 VA AR AR = AR
PLERLELPPIELEL LS ST
FPLPELIE PRI IS L
- PR AR LR A AT D
LRLILLELLI LR A N
PRPPLILP LIS PP EAT A TIRS
PELELELELE LIS T
L. Y ey A A A
PELPECERLIRII P 7 Yo N oA )
P A A 4
W sy Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; stitf; moist: 85% silt: 10%
PLELL RIS - 5oL fi . ol CIRCT : .
| ‘;;;;5;;;;;5225;; c[ay, 5% fine sand; slight plasticity; low estimated K; very
P A 26 slight hydrocarbon odor
FLLELPLLLI PRSI
- FLLEERPRILL P LIS
18 sreiiiiaess 5
LALLLRLPLELR LS
LELLLAL PSSR
= ALLPEPPERLELRIS P
LA AR 4
CLPELLELELP PSS
ALLACPILLESL TS
- CLL LR PT IR
FELEEP SIS TSI L
CLLLOI LRI S
R VA A B EETETELED) Sil ) . . -
Grreaiiieninitey EATATAES ity SAND (SM); vellow brown; medium dense; moist; 65%
ELEALPLPL LIPS T S XoX Y(ﬂ H . HTS . . .. .
| R i;.;g 5,3{ Eﬁ;k !Im? to coarse sand; 25% silt; 10% clay; slight plasticity; fow
CELPELPILEPEEEP Y EETRLRLYE: estimated K; no odor
A ALLEEPPLRE S 1 7 !,?,Q?KY +
sissisanisoins . TR
[ 20p77srsssiesesy fa20
RNy, EREECELHE)
LOLLLERT LIPS *y*y‘y*y
- AT rryy LML)
ALLEPLELLPLLLL L P SrRexixd
PEEELLIIPEP I IY EFERLRERL
ARLERP PRSP *r*r“y‘y
- AELLLLELLF LA LP7 7 ArRiriata
CRRIPRL PP s el ‘r‘y‘y“y
ALLLLELLELRL ALY A A TEA T
FELS LIRS LRSI 7 D VyﬂrVyﬁy
LEALLLLLEL LT B LR EA LA LA
ul LA ﬂy?,?yﬂy
LLELLLILERL LT 7 XIXTAIRTA
CE A POLETISIS !y‘y*p“y
EIOLRELLEPL LI '\t¢<'5¢<%<<'3<4'§
- PSS #] ATEVEFE
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

BORING NO.: BH-B

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation

Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA [ Page 2 of 2

Driller:  Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe

[Type and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled:

6/26/96

Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 26

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 30"

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| 5 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
D [ gy . N f
w o » 8 o UC— standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= = = — - £ . X o . .
S|WELLBORING 5 Sl Q22| Sl Z| density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
%| DETAIL S z E gS| =
@ Lo ]
[oR (73] -~ o < o g} 8_
&)} 0O
ERCREEERD
=
[ 2T g i 2o
ERERL L
B PP YA AR AN - 2 §‘f§’.§’<’§§‘f§k _ Y Groundwater First Encountered
EELRLLELEEEL PP P j = O {.eﬁ.\‘i*'l-\{'h\
ELLSELEL PP Q@ ’_ o Yk ¥ Vz L4
R rrrry, RELELA
(R Yy £ " rirdvgeded
= AR RN @D - "{"'\(‘\c“ﬂ‘
LELELELLPLILPP IS [ 2?krk? ¥ [
If//f//lfl%__ Q Fx X < Loy oe
AELLEERLP S >3 » ,.i{ w3 L
- PEELLIELPPPIE P2 o) Q .{"‘ '3 Lot
CERLLPPLEE L2 2L 2 iy L4
ALELCEPPELLELE I Y c (&) (R IR
ELLRLPL PSP LI P E [1v] >
| BLLLLITELL LI PP o — = <
Ly = wi
LELELL PP ELLIL IS o o} (3
EELLLELLPPLPIP P IS -
g ofeiiiiiiiiziiiity @
30 9 30

End of Boring
@ 30'

End of Boring @ 30.0

|L_ASE Form 20A
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

BORING NO.: BH-C

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation

Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2

Driller:  Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe ype and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled:

6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER_AND WELL DATA

Depth of Waler First Encountered: 2g'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Siot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 30’

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

WELL\BORING
DETAIL

Description
Interval

Blow Ct,

oC

Field V!

(ppmv)

Graphic
Leg

Depth in Feet

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

< |Depth in Feet

EEERLLILP A
//??/I(J;’;s//

~

S

-«

A

~

S

)

)

]
S AR
AR RY

N
2
3
)
S
Ny
-
h
"
Q
AN AR RN N ]

S
N

]
Portland Cement

RN

SA N

1
\\\\\\\‘\\'\\\

) §

[3b]

o
AAANANNY
aamn

i,
-
I/I!///;

No Blow Counts Taken

Asphalt

312

10

14

ASE Form 20A

SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp; 90% silt; 5%
subangular pebbles to 0.5 diameter; 5% fine to coarse sand;
non-plastic; low estimateds‘lg querate hydrocarbon odor

olive at 4

yeflow brown; no odor at 9

Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; stiff; moist: 70% silt; 25%
clay; 5% subangular to subrounded pebbles to 0.3" diameter;
medium plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp: 75% medium to
coarse sand; 20% silt; 5% clay; slight plasticity; low estimated
K; no odor

.




SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-C
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Projoct Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Drifler:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Dale Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA otal Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Tolal Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
3 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
o
W S B e 'L | standard classification, texture, relative moisture
=] — -~ L& ! 1 )
£[WELLBORING & gl 0|8 | S g| £ density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
) o |S|l@fies| O al
B REREEE)
B c e s
B VA AR - g 3 i W Groundwater First Encountered
AN b = -
| fzgssssiiiocoie E "
Iy @ 2 .
sessiioaotensttd—m O 5 Viac
W ey Q S
e - ©
- fesioaniiiiiziid £ z
ey I 2
=g opelitiieiozizey O "03
i 2z
| | End g ?;’ ing : End of Boring @ 30.0°
=35 35
=40 =40
=45 =45
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS ‘ BORING NO.: BH-D
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of.
] g
Dritler:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kita Date Drilled: 8&/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
Ll
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: NA Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5* Diameter Sampler
§ SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA g DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
fond e . . R
w WELL\BORING 5 8 o Uc- standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
c = = 3 P~ = . . - . \
£ a. g Ol x 3 = | = density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
= DETAIL o 5 z| o E & =
[= N 7] - (@] > o [ | (=8
QO D [ E O &) ©
o a |= T o
0 ooy /2 A Y | Asphart
2 Y AR, o S S S ; - - — - -
AL CTELI O PP 7Y R Sand ILT ML), ellow brown, medium stiff: dam 80% silt;
EEPLPIPEPEPL LI .-&%g, -:5_3-6;:-6 . i ', P !
i AR AR L e 15% fing to medium sand; 5% clay; non-plastic; low estimated
S A TATAEAT K
E strong hydrocarbon odor,
Y SETTIITALS ’ Q
R A S S
Tiriiriiiiiiint S o
AR AR S
B s Shar
it S
B R & e
Ry - 2 iy
. r///zf;//r//.u;; @O [0} -68-69-6*.—6‘.‘-6
Gassiuiaiianaly = - LTI
A «© « AT
- Yy O = S
il — o = o)
CALELEEELEIL LIS = o SERED B o Lo e
L IR o 3 35555 Silty SAND (SM); olive brown: medium dense; damp; 65%
AERETELESLP LSS = Eav 4 H - 0, il¥s . H H -
i ;E%E;;;f;ﬁ;;;; T g s medium sand; 35% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K; strong
YN YRy 0. = ALY hydrocarbon odor
ALECLLLLIL LI o Faw
PPELLLLL LI PIE LS FERE
o CEELLELR TR (o) ,.‘(y
I 2y, e 10
CECERERRL Iy = ¥
CXOAL ORI S Lo
ARl d yV
[~ PRSPPI ST ‘R‘
PRLEETELI SRR PP .
APLELIIIL PRI PSS L
AR
=1 FLEIS LIS
LS ETAE ISP
PLRPERPLR PP P S
PP A ARSI IS LS EET L
- Lttty
;;2;;;3’;;2;;%;; SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp; 100% siit;
B AR AR ARARAARA non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor
PO LSS LS
L Y,
15 riiiy 15
ARPPLP LIS T
C AR AR AR x4
[~ A AR RO
FELPE LTI PP
ALLPEARL LGP EF PP
PRSP S
- AR AR A
~r AL OPEPP IS
AL ST TAS
LTSI Tr2L.
LPLLLLPLRP LT A7
[~ AL TR RL TS
PELEL LRI 2D
ELTLLIRIEL PSS
AL CL LTSS P2 PP
- AR FAEL
ELPEPL IS LRI PES
FLLEPLEP PP TP
A,
P 2 Qfcstnetarrrrerssl b s ()
I
ALy
- PELTLEL PRSP A 2L
PECLEEL ISP TP
(AR AR AR AR Ak
ALPPELP I ITPEPS
- LR AR AR AR RS
PLEPTLI PP r i 7 F
P AL AR IR S
[ AT ELL AP Y
P AL
- PSS LRI I
LI LPTI PP T
PALEPLEL ISP L
EALEELELR PSP
- C AR AR R AR
PN I I T IFNIYY
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

BORING NO.: BH-D

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation

Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2

Driller:  Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled: 6/26/96

[Type and Size of Augér: Direct push

Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: NA

otal Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Wall Screen Siot Size: NA

Tolal Depth of Boring: 30'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

B SQIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA 5 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
c e . . .
u 8 . 8 R Ué standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= = ~ 75 — = . . . . \
£ |WELL\BORING 218 Q(>T| £, € density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
= DE & e} @
=% ] a o) = 8 0.
@ @ = o D o 0] ©
0 [m] - L~ ]
25 P YNV - 25
YISt ©
- LEEPLIT IR R Ry - 4
PR [ ]
PELLILLPEI IS LI P Q l-'
FEPLL L PP ET I PP
P E
- RELERLEP IR ERRI P @ p]
CRLLESPRIPI PSSP = -t
s O = S
- LELLISL IR0 o () B °
LELELLPLEPEEEL P
LEELEE PR F RIS c [&]
CLLPLRRRIII P07 P [1:]
- C A A —_— g
ALLLLLELLLREEL PP T
CELEEEL L PP LPPEE o o
AELELLLL PR IRS S -_—
FAPPELL I PRI [aN [a]
-3 0 SXFFIIXI NN Y YYYN, o
i pd
- End of Bc:nng - End of Boring @ 30.0'
@ 30
35 35
=40 =40
=45 45
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-E
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Qakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe [Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G,
WATER AND WELL DATA otal Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: NA Well Screen Type and Diametor: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30¢' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
= SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA ‘gJ: DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
[+}] [y . . . B R
L a Q U | standard classification, texture, relative moisture
E(WELLBORING 3 |w| &8 @ < 2 = ity sti i Sianation
g 2 I3 2> 2| § o | density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
= DETAIL 3 S = 5 E Sa| £
[« %3] -— [s] © o o [+
['H] © = - = O (G} QO
[a] A = [aa] ir — I
O o Asphalt
A AARAR brs T BT . : : :
- G7getiiainriies Sepisdsuny Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp; 80% silt;
A AR o oatay] 15% fine to medium sand; 5% clay; non-plastic; low estimated
= Gy Yyl Y;-}"p}"p}"p
CRPr e aaeey AR RN K; no odor :
E AR AR AR }’p}'p)"g}'g- ’ h
AELELEPEL PP PP Y A A ]
= LRIy A A TARAD :
ELRLP T IRL PP P2 },r>§_a§_a§,e4
WA A At 5:5:,%‘-;&«%
- Py A T
PPELELIT I PP a s s AT AT T
EELLLLL SRR P LI Y X o N ]
- PSR - AL 5
SV s S e
B /ﬁ!/rfz//zzrr:zz [ © 2-52—@9—6;:-6
CERLLLLLLLPRL PP P E - R
CRRAAR LR LYY U.--grsa-)f,.-&
PR 8 0 :-;g,f,g%;%‘-s
B vy i [ LA
o 3 NN Siity SAND (SM}; ye! ; medi ist; 807
- ;;5;;;;;2;;;5;22 @ O cuied l!y. AND (SM); yeliow brown,. medium dense; moist; 80%
Jesesiesiiiine T e X medium to coarse sand; 20% silt; non-plastic; medium
= saLaniriiieislsy o ) PR :
Ay, o p estimated K: no odor
PELSLLELPEL LSS a
ALRPLPET PP E 7
B sortiiiarisiceay o 10
10 Yy =
LALLLEL PP T L LI PP
LS EELPP PSS
. LLERILP PP PE TP TP
ELLCOLL PP LRSS
PALALPLEL LIS PP T 7
PREEPPLLIP PP P2
- FLLEL L L RP PRSI
YA , ]
i AR SILT (ML); yellow brewn; medium stift; damp; 100% silt;
LA AR A2 FP. - .
JaLareaeeiny non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor
ALLEEPTIPP PRSP I ? .
- CRELP LR PP 7
LELLLELLP LS EED
CELLLELFP PRI
n iriciisiiiiilcy .
15 Efé;?féfﬁgféfgf 5| silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense: damp; 75%
| AR fine to coarse sand; 25% silt; nan-plastic; medium estimated K;
A A no odor
FLLLELP O L LI r
- EEL PP LREP R P d &
CELPEELELIE PP i
PELLPLEI PSRRI PP Y
EELPLRLL PRSP PR
LOEREL LRI TP
I~ CLELLT LA LR P S T
PR 2P - . .
A AT E".‘-‘é&s Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp; 75% silt;
VAR AR AR AR AL 25% medium to coarse sand: non-plastic; low estimated K; no
Lisiaiiisiios AR PR odor
- 20 ﬁfﬁi%%iﬁ%gﬁﬁ | K’?s’%&s 20
i S
W ans
Sy Sh
B s
it S
o AR y?.;‘:_;a_ﬁ_‘
Gt SR
- A AN S
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

BORING NO.: BH-E

Project Name:

Zima Center Corporation

Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA

Page 2 of 2

Dril

ler:

Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe

Type and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled:

6/26/96

Checked By: Michael Marelio, R.G.

WATER_AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
B SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA ‘g DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
@ [ e . s .
T ] , 8 o “5 standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= — —_— - — — . . . . .
E|WELLBORING B jg| O =% < o | =| density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS desi nation.
= s | e £ a. = g
£| DETAIL 3 el Bl = s3] =
s 22| &1 28| &7 58
CATEIR IR
B R c fif{iii’%i’ﬁ 5
A AR Q Liiaiaialy v ;
3 SRR ean Ty — X~ ERERRE L Groundwater First Encountered
PEPLLELL IS ERPRF [ o] e h ity ge —_
FELEP LRI L AP [1}] '__ 3"2}'*73?‘3!"3
ELELPS LSRR Uit
| Ry £ " X XP ALY
YNy, T o et ehated
CLELPLLPLE PRI S C )’k)’k?’k"k ?’R Ca
N//.N.fuf% [@] Feihe il ¢ .
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APPENDIX D

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Forms
For Soil and Groundwater Samples




CHROMALARB, INC.
I ———

Environmental Services (SDB})

July 8, 1996

Submission #: 9606931

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project:
Received:

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX comp
EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Method:

ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION
June 28,

Project#:

1936

Matrix: SOIL

3011

ounds analysis.

Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2043 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID _ (md/Kg) (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kqg) {(mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)
90306 BH-A-5.0" 39 0.43 0.086 0.47 1.0

Reporting Limits 12 0.0050 0.0050 ,.0.0050 0.0050
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. “'N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 99.2 114 111 112 115

TN

June Zhao
Chemist

‘Zﬁéﬁ%%ﬁﬂ Aéi;%;z%%%%Lq__

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

8374353 MV 07108

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V110 0:0C0405 ALEXANDM 19

T




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

dJuly 8, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: 8 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: June 26, 1996 Runff: 2043 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
, Ethyl Total
Gasocline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mqg/Kq) (ng/Kg) (ma/Xqg) {mg /Rer) (mg/Ke)
80307 BH-A-15.0" N.D, 0.026 N.D. N.D. N.D.
50309 BH-EB-5.0" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
80310 BH-B-15.0" N.D, 0.04 0.043 o N.D. 0.02
80317 BH-C-5.0! N.D. N.D. N.D. “FN.D. N.D.
80318 BH-C-15.0" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
50319 BH-D-5.0" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
80320 BH-D-15.0" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
90321 BH-E-5.0! N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 99.2 114 111 112 115
2L ./?//4 'Gpray
June Zhao ' Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
S74853 WY 0708 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V110 0:060405 KATUAN 18:(

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.
A —

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1998 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman,

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis,
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-A-5.0"

Spl#: 90306 Matrix: SOIL _ _
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2121 Analyzed: July 7, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
ANALYTE . (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
MTRE 0.90 0.050 N.D. 118 1
,qf?j;f:j : _ “ L, o
Is o Ut PP
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
P 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 , V120 9.000405 KAYVAN 11

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submisgion #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis,
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-A-15.0°'

Spl#: 90307 Matrix: SOTL :
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Rung#: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ke) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
MTBE 0.069 0.0050 N.D. . 118 1
/‘ -":'-1“. )
June Zhao Marianne Alexandel
Chemist : Gas/BTEX Supervisor
2074853 WY 07008 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
: {510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 0:000405 KAYVAN 11:;

Federal iD #68-0140157




éHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB})

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gagoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-B-5.0!

Spl#: 90309 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ma/Kg) . (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 118 1
17’4;%?;:: , 6///Z%§2%%;": 4 P
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervigor
0374851 kY 0708 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 D:0C0405 KAYVAN 117

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysgis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-B-15.0°'

Spl#: 90310 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2112 Analyzed: July 10, 1998
REPORTING BLANK _ BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xq) {mg /Rq) (%)
MTBE 2.0 0.050 N.D, 110 50
June Zhao Marianne Alexander -
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervigor
B — 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 0:0C0405 KAYVAN 11:7

Federal {D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-C-5.0

Spl#: 90317 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Runf: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
- RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ~ (ma/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Ra) . (%)
MTBE ‘ N.D. 0.G050 N.D. 118 1
S

<?’K;4T:fﬂ Ty &etr—if Aeaizen
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
8374853 WV G708 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(51 0) 484-1919 » Facsimile {51 0) 484-1096 V120 6:0C0405 KAYVAN 11:
Fadaral IN #AA-N1401R7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE VENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 23011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-C-15.0"

Spli#: 90318 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Runi#f: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Ka) (%)
MTRE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 118 1
(T .
1;/C>Z%;’ C///é%éﬁ%“é&ﬁaf e
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
74853 We oo 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 0:050405 KAVVAH 11

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Projectff: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-D-5.0°

Spl#: 920319 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Runf#: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT . SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (mcr/Kq) (%)
MTBE 0.072 0.0050 118 1
%" ‘Bé ‘Wﬁ
e //4 o L
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
BI74653 MY 07008 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 :0C0405 KAYVAN 1

Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:; Scott Ferriman.

Project:

Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX com

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-D-15.0°'

ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION

Project#:

Submission #: 9606931

-3011

pounds analysis.

Spl#: 90320 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#.: 2121 Analyzed: July 3, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (g /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mq/ Kq) (%)

MTBE N.D. 0.0050 118 1

June Zhao Marlanne Alexander

Chemist

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

337-4853 MV 0708

Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

V120 0:000405 KAYVAN 11
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 11, 1996 Submission #: 9606931
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 28, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-E-5.0'

Spl#: 90321 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2112 Analyzed: July 10, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) (%)
MTBE 1.7 0.050 N.D. 110 50
ﬂ/ o,
June Zhao . Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
514853 WY 0708 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V120 D:000405 KAYVAN 11:

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 10, 1996 - Submission #: 9606910
revised from 6/5/96
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Projecti#: 3011
Received: June 27, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-A WATER

Spl#: 90062 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#.: 2052 Analyzed: July 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 23000 200 N.D. 1ls 20
BENZENE 4600 250 N.D. 94.2 500
TOLUENE 2800 250 N‘;lg" ; 3.1 500
ETHYL BENZENE 700 250 ND. - 91.6 500
XYL.ENES : 2700 250 N.D. - 92.0 500
MTBE ' 13000 2500 N.D. 88.4 500
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
8374653 WY Q7105 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V125 0:050405 ALEXANOM 11:4¢

Federal 1D #68-0140157

T




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 5, 1996 _ Submission #: 9606910

revised from 6/5/96
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Projecti: 3011
Received: June 27, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-B WATER

Spl#: 90063 Matrix: WATER '
Sampled: June 27, 1995 Run#: 2038 Analyzed: July 4, 1996
REPQORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/I:) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 4000 500 N.D. 97.4 50
BENZENE 490 25 ) N.D. 109 50
TOLUENE 680 25 N.D. - 107 50
ETHYL BENZENE 100 25 N 107 50
XYLENES 520 7 25 N.D, 103 50
MTBE 620 250 N.D, 106 50
June Zhao arianne Alexande :
Chemist : Gas/BTEX Supervisor

s3I wy oS 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimite (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

R

V125 0:Q00405 KAYVAN 19
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 5, 1996 Submisgion #: 9606910
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC revised from 6/5/96
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 27, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 '

Client Sample ID: BH-C WATER

Spl#: 90064 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2052 Analyzed: July 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (%)
GASOLINE 200 50 N.D. 1ls 1
BENZENE 4.8 0.50 N.D. 94,2 1
TOLUENE 1.4 0.50 D . 93.1 1
ETHYI, BENZENE 3.8 0.50 N@D:’ 91.6 1
XYLENES 5.8 0.50 N.D. 82.0 1
MTBE 16000 2500 N.D, 88.4 500
rﬁyajziif/ L,///Q;Q;;4%”‘?Zéiizkégé%ZzﬁézfA—w"
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemigt Gas/BTEX Supervisor
[T — 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096 V125 0:0C0405 KAYVAN 10:

Fadoral IN #AR-N1ANIRT




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 10, 1996 Submission #: 9606910
' revised from6/5/96
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC /5/

Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 27, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTRE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-E WATER

Spl#: 90065 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2052 Analyzed: July 5, 1996 )
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug /1) (%)
GASOLINE 220 50 N.D. 116 1
BENZENE 38 ‘0.50 N.D. 94 .2 1
TOLUENE 5.8 0.50 NﬁD. 93.1 1
ETHYL BENZENE ’ 9.0 0.50 D 81.6 1
XYLENES 16 0.50 N.D. 92.0 1
MTBE 340 120 N.D. 88.4 25
June Zhgg ‘ Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
04853 WY 0710 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510)4844919'F30Qnﬂe(510)4844096 V125 (:0C0405 ALEXANDM 14,

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
I ———

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 10, 1996 Submission #: 9606910
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC revised from 06/5/96
Atten: Scott Ferriman.
Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: June 27, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis,
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#: 90066 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: June 26, 1996 Run#: 2038 Analyzed: July 4, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 2500 50 N.D. 97,4 1
BENZENE 230 0.50 N.D. 109 1
TOLUENE 64 0.50 N.D. 107 1
ETHYL, BENZENE 99 0.50 NAD - 107 1
XYLENES 110 25 N.D. 103 50
MTRE 5700 1000 N.D. 106 200
471:;%57//’ Q//4QC;;.
- Ty g
June Zhao : Marianne Alexander

Chemist

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

23748531 MY 0705

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V125 0:0C0405 ALEXANDM (1
Federal ID #68-0140157 :
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92//9030¢ - 50327

Aqua Seience Engineers

San Ramon, CA 94583

, .fnc.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4,

(510) 820-9391 - FAX (5]0) 837-4853
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-A
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Sail Sampier: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
5 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA '3,3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
[43] = ore . N N
i S o 8 o UE standard classification, texture, refative moisture,
- — — — . . . . .
£[WELLBORING 3 S| Q1 >%F| S| S| density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£| DETAL S 2|l oE|] §35| £
o, @ 5 5| = a L =%
o} @O C = oy [0} J4b]
a e = wi L= 0
S (L [ Asphan
- 22;;;;52222 ﬁ;;; R Gravelly SAND (SW); yellow brown; medium dense; dry; 60%
[ ;;ﬁ;ggggggggggg \ oo amala medium to coarse sand; 30% subangular pebbles to 1"
Effﬁff?fffff;?f? {:ﬂ::h::,.:_;: diameter; 10% silt; non-plastic; high estimated K; slight
- sllsigiiaiiis PN hydrocarbon odor - U
ALAPLELP LA IR LS [ A A A A A )
sosLllLanaLliry LAt
B 1,100 fras2eet
YRV ' 2 e e de
DRy hoA A A
[~ 5 [rsliriciiiiiilit = RN ]
BRLRP AR bty b= . © RO
LELELELL LI P E 77227 T P
- HLOLLLLLLES P72 Y 8] © LIRS A
EELLELOLLELLL LS E - PR
PLLLLEPLILIP P2 Y
PELELPILRPI I PP ()] h & A A A
ELLRLLL IR LTS P 423 de dy b e
W s I T IR . .
2222?22222:5 0 9 3 rff’fi?f’fi"i‘ SAND (SP}; yellow brown; medium dense; damp; 90% medium
- aessirieenss Eﬂz O yﬁ;{r;%;?‘ to coarse sand; 5% silt; non-plastic: medium estimated K;
b SRR BT ALY, R
SoLarisiatisiics S = EATEateTa] slight hydrocarbon oder
™ CLLPERLP PSRRI D_ (=) ?g?z?zykyz
PRLLEPELILEL L PP _ ittt
Py Yy [01] 400 SEPEPERIN
Y, fActdTrla
= z/zﬁ;/x:/;/;;x o] v‘;‘y}r}v}:ﬁi—.l 0
10 VI A prd rf;}‘;}{{;’j
LELLLELRLPLPL S Kt uthine
. Yy Y rvvivg
LLLLLIITRL S PP EE s <
N A bty e
LR RAR RNy Kt
PNy pr i ot X
-~ CLLLLILL LRI ST el o
AR xarrryyy| DEEEIITEN : )
A
- ;;;g;ggé;;g;;;gg Clayey SILT {ML); brown: medium stiff; damp; 90% silt; 10%
Lissceersistiny clay; slight plasticity; low estimated K, very slight hydrocarbon
- frziiiiciiiiiii d
;;:lil.‘/f/l!!/!l 2.6 odor ’
FLLELLLALLS IS LY
- ALLALEP ARSI S
18 ezicaiiosesioiss 5
COLLLEL LRI PP L7
PLLLITEP PP P27y
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il IIIIIIIIII!I’/!#
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ALPLEPLPI PP PP Y
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A :
- ;ggggsgfggfggggf : : Clayey SAND (SC); yellow brown: medium dense; damp; 90%
P AAAAAR A ) medium to coarse sand; 10% clay; slight ptasticity; low
B A timated K: no odo
;;;’IIIIIIIIIIIII 0 estimate » NO odor
sllansasiiieey ‘
=20 soissisinissiiey 20
I//lfl!l/l/fl/#l
CLEELTIPL L2427
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- AELLELLIIPL TP
P LEELIIEL P
ALELLELIEPRI 722D
PLELPIL I s 7 5
- ELELEALEPIP T Y
PLPLLLLPLI PO E
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

BORING NO.: BH-A

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation  |Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakiand, CA Page 2 of 2

Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA otai Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 28 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
3 SQUROCK SAMFLE DATA| 5 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
[
w G Q Lt standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
s =] = —~| &
:E WELL\BORING a2 g O g E S o _E density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
-% DETAH. § 3 E = sl © 8 §
" 2 s 5
- ;g;gg;gf;f;;f?;g E _gd’ _Y_ Groundwaler First Encounterad
ity 8 e
g § 2 .
srssiisicsesss— O 5 Np
B i B - 2 :
LPPLELLPRLIF 2T c [6h]
R i B =
sy B
L jolaitiiiiizisy o o 20
(=3
=
~ End g fgnng -~ End of Boring @ 30.0
=35 ™35
40 =40
45 ~45
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-B

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Qakland, CA Page 1 of 2

Driler:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe [Type and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 26 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 30’ Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Samopler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

WELLBORING
DETAIL

Field VOC
Graphic
Log
Depth in Feet

Description
Interval
Blow Ct
{ppmv}

< |Depth in Feet

Asphalt

- Gravelly SILT (ML), brown; stiff; damp; 60% silt; 30%

5 subangular pebbles to 0.5 diameter; 5% fine to coarse sand;
s 5% clay; slight plasticity; Igy; estimated K; no odor

By
AANATANLRANANA AN AN
ot
5

Al

Sandy SILT (ML}, brown; medium stiff; moist; 65% sill;

25% medium to coarse sand; 5% clay; 5% subrounded pebbles

] to 0.5" diameter; slight plasticity; low estimated K; slight
hydrocarbon odor '

Scheleds

AR SR AR RN RS A

T

0
G
T

I
Portland Cement

Yl
T
5

790

No Blow Counts Taken

Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; stiff; moist; 85% silt; 10%
clay; 5% fine sand; slight plasticity; low estimated K; very
slight hydrocarbon edor

26

AR NR NN AN RN RN ALY

e L e,

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense; moist; 65%
fine to coarse sand; 25% silt: 10% clay; slight plasticity; low
estimated K; no odor ‘ :

N
ARNRRRNNY
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AAAARARN
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AR
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-B
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER_AND WELL DATA : Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Weall: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 3¢’ Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
[ SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
c
w S © L] standard classification, texture, relative moisture
= — —— O — 9 : . T o 1) . 1
£ | WELL\BORING a 8] Ol 55| € o <€ density, stitfness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£1 DETAIL 5 |lg| z=| o E| 888 ¢
8 8 |2l 8| 28] 56| B
o Q |S| @S © a
LR ERLEER,
W vy e iores
» ;2;;2?;2;22;2222 = % ;ggci.ﬁcé.ﬁcg_ ! Groundwater First Encountered
i) ¢ - IO
B R @ AR A
Y 5 SR »
B Y B Q SRR
Ry vy C (6] "'Ec:*!"yi‘%c‘%q
I v B 2 tafiiatazal
Ry ) friazziaiy
LoLiressssnrras o o5 L’;f;fi";;f;
R A Y, 2 Lt
i pd
| End g‘ fgnng B End of Boring @ 30.0"
35 35
=40 =40
=45 =45
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-C

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2

Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA [Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 26’ Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Totat Depth of Boring: 30’ Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,

ocC

Field V
(Ppmv)

WELL\BORING
DETAIL

Description
[nterval
Blow Ct
Graphic
Log
Depth in Feet

© {Depth in Feet

7 //ﬁ Asphalt

7 SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff: damp; 90% silt; 5%
subangular pebbles to 0.5 diameter; 5% fine to coarse sand;
non-plastic; low estimated »Kﬂ querate hydrocarbon odor

olive at 4'

S O e
AR LR R R AR AR LA,

NS
i
Portland Cement

yellow brown; no odor at 9'

No Blow Counts Taken

R S a

ARARY
AALALRSNY

Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; stiff; moist; 70% silt; 26%
clay, 5% subangular to subrounded pebbles to 0.3* diameter;
medium plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor

rrre
AV 3
PRy 2
WG ;
Ty b Silty SAND {SM); yeflow brown; dense; damp; 75% medium to
Sississiii % '
= b . a, HiG o, . H el . H
Y, 2 coarse sand; 20% silt; 5% clay; slight plasticity; low estimated
Yy -
YTy K d
- LELLLPILIEE7I7 2 bt , No odor
PQErertrearerorrere
ey b
Yy Y i
LEELLEIPLPIPPLL 7Y b
e vy 2
CELLLPXPLEL PP LT - i‘
Ry
LLLELPEEL I P I TP brat
L. b re s s e s r s s v i e s 2
AELLLLILLFP I PRI S‘
ATy
ZELLLERPPELITI 0?7, =
FPLROP P I 2e s 2
~ ey X
Ay
LELLPELLLREPLL IS E
R ryyy
. LPLLLLP L ETIP A7 b2t
P IFIXIINITIIIYIY] A
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-C

Project Name: Zima Center Corporation

Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA | Page 2 of 2

Driller:  Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type ‘and Size of Auger: Direct push

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled:

6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 26'

[Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well;

NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 30’

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

— —
5 @ DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
C M H - . -
UE WELL\BORING 2 1. - 8 O "'5 standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= o | '© = | = £ . . - . A
=l bETAL 219 L; >Z| S| 2| density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
(&
o 2 |2l 8| 2al g2 v
8 =] a|g&|l o | &
- T
2 BT = DA TATEINTY 25
YNy IR AT
PELELLLELLLL LS o] MEREREIE B4 v .
- AR AR AR AR - - y"y“y*y“y Gmundwa!er First Encauﬂrefed
PRIEPLLLLILIELEY [ © AIAIATRIR ——
P R AR AR q’ y*cr\e,.w,'c,.
Yy - TR IR TR IR
Y yrryyry E Pxinieiny
= ARLELLLLIPIRTI I L @ “u MRS MR
SNy Sesaiuist
SRR - O c AR LR .
Y ey > bt S Sy o h
|- EPLOELLLEL P ELLS k] [+ ERLRLEENE) R
Y Yy Pxixixind
LAP2PLELE2 LIS c Q Rikikeded
sy S SR
B VA A, + z PRI IR
Yy o O ERERTIERE)
YWY Yy — o et e e
PELEPEPO AL EPILS Q. o e ek X eh 2k
- LLLLLLELLEL L e v
30 g 30
End of Boring
_ = End of Boring @ 30.0°
@ 30° 9
=35 ™35
=40 =40
et
45 s

f—
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Direct push

BORING NO.: BH-D

NA

Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.

Type and Size of Auger:

2951 High Street, Oakiand, CA [ Page 1 of 2

4

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
standard classification, texture, relative maoisture,
. stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

nen-plastic; low estimated K; no odor

density
medium sand; 35% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K: strong

156% fine to medium sand; 5% clay; non-plastic; low estimated

K: strong hydrocarbon odgr
SILT {ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp; 100% silt;

Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff, damp; 80% silt:
Silty SAND (SM); olive brown; medium dense: damp; 65%

hydrocarbon odor

Asphalt

6/26/96
Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Well Screen Type and Diameter;
Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Joad Ul yydaq 10
1

Project Location:

Type of Rig: Geoprbbe

Date Drilled:

Zima Center Corporation
NA

SOIL BORING [.LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS
Vironex

Logged By: Robert Kitay
Stalic Depth of Water in Well:

WATER AND WELE DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: NA

Project Name:

Driller:

Tolal Depth of Boring: 30
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N P AT
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=
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SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS ‘ B . :
ORING NO.: BH-D
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation  |Project Location: 2951 High Street, Qakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marelio, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: NA Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Stalic Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5" Diameter Sampler
3 o [EGHHOCKSAMELE DATA | DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
L G O L | standard classification, texture relative moisture
E[WELLBORING 8 iw| &1 © | 2 £ : . R '
= DETAIL g g (; % E = o| g density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
& 8 12| 3| 28| 8- | B
[ 2 < 25
Sl <
s B =
W A 0
S I [= B
LEPLTIRIL S =3 ‘.'h
[ W] 2 S o
Wi @ o
o 3
End of Boring =z : .
R @ 30° - End of Boring @ 30.0
=35 35
~40 =40
45 =45
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.: BH-E
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation  jProject Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: NA Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1,5" Diamster Sampler
S SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA ‘g)‘) DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
Q o egr B ' .
r 5] 8 o L | standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
— — e = [ o . . .. ' .
£ WELLBORING & 91 91 > 2] So| =t density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£ ) £
a| DETAIL 3 || 3 Sal 83|18
[ @ [ E - O (O] @
&) @] — L~ []
g 6 4¢) - [Asphalt
- ;;;;;;g;g;;;;;;; :‘%&fﬁ)@ﬁ Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff: damp; 80% silt;
PR AR BAEATA A 16% fine to medium sand; 5% clay; non-plastic; low estimated
- VY ‘Ygzszgg_‘ .
PLLELL AL LREPI2Y K: ng odor o
CEEPRR R I el DA AT ATAD g oy
ALELRLPLLET LI TP N e W) LAl
- PLECELESILEL 7Y T CATAD .
ALELPEPL PRI S TEE LS
Ry Iyyyy SATACANA
PLLPIPLEE LI AL AL
FELLPLLA PSS }?}Ty?y
[~ PPLLLLPR PP LTE ol b s,
POPELLPP PG LRIV LT AT
TP IELLL LI ITE \y-sf,-ﬁf’rs‘}rﬁ
- GeliiilioLLsieny Ei2lar
B Yrerirureenen ety — g S D
ELLPLPLL PP EP LD - RN N
LEELLLLEELIL I LS o -~ ATATATAD
. EELELTLLPELRLRLL 7 [0 ;-64-6..‘—64-64-6_
Ty E - r)é’;:?"zs_}"s_)‘f
PO LSRR EL S
Yy vy @ " ATATALATA
APZPRLLLPIPIEP LD O i} 354-6 :—64-636,_
- MYy c '_697‘}‘;:_};;:_5
ILrLLLLl et — o = SR <
N 5 8 ’Qs’a‘;ﬁ;g(;k_ Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense; moist; 80%
i = > FEREER medium to coarse sand; 20% silt; non-plastic; medium
- A A A o o P TN o timated K: d
Yy a = Eiaiziaia estimate ; No odor
FLLLELL P E T T OETES m ety
Py o 3
=10 salaaLLilirilie =
PELEEEI LSRRI TP
CE AR A (AR A
AL LIRS T
B CELLEIT AL PP P17
LERPLEP RS IRL LY
LELL L PLEPLLPIL P
AL S T
b LEELLLA T PLPPRAL T
e . . .
Saraererersiitsl SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stifi: damp; 100% silt;
™ FEELLTLL LR IT D e . .
R non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor
AL ES TP TS
- LIRS RIS
PLLEELPL PP PTFS
PR AR R R o
SV, . .
R AT Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense; damp; 75%
shlLiitlnllilly fine to coarse sand; 25% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
- KPP PSRRI Iy
PRELLLPTFI PP ST
CIPLLLP PP PETIerT no odor
LELLLPL LIS LTS
- LELLLEELPPALEPI 7
LSS ERLPPPPPLEE
ALEEPPILPLP T I2 2
LESELCPES LIS
PELELP LI PPTIR
B ittty
;;222;;;;;222;;2 Sandy SILT (ML); yeltow brown; medium stiff; damp; 75% silt;
VAR AR A AR 25% medium to coarse sand; non-plastic; low estimated K; no
sailcisiasiily d
2 QLecereererirsissy odor
PLELLE L PRTP PRI
A AR AR -
AR AR e v
- FEPPITL I rrr s A
AT AR SEeReRnd
it S
W e
Gl SIS
- ;:II:/!//I;;;E!I y&’%&’g—
YA A A TAIA
2 silusiLiliinsey AR
YYIINII VI IYIFY YY) SUSTSTETS
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SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS BORING NO.; BH-E
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation  {Project Location: 2951 Migh Street, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Driller:  Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe [Type and Size of Auger: Direct push
Logged By: Robert Kitay Date Drilled: 6/26/96 Checked By: Michael Marello, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 26 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA | Woell Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 30' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 1.5* Diameter Sampler
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